

**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

THOMAS SANDYS, Derivatively on  
Behalf of ZYNGA INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

MARK J. PINCUS, REGINALD D.  
DAVIS, CADIR B. LEE, JOHN  
SCHAPPERT, DAVID M. WEHNER,  
MARK VRANESH, WILLIAM  
GORDON, REID HOFFMAN,  
JEFFREY KATZENBERG,  
STANLEY J. MERESMAN, SUNIL  
PAUL and OWEN VAN NATTA,

Defendants,

and

ZYNGA INC., a Delaware corporation,

Nominal Defendant.

C.A. No. 9512-CB

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE SPECIAL LITIGATION COMMITTEE'S  
MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. Zynga’s Secondary Offering Goes Effective in Late March 2012.....	7
B. Plaintiff Files Suit after Zynga’s Secondary Offering.....	8
C. Zynga Appoints an Independent Special Litigation Committee to Investigate Plaintiff’s Claims.....	12
1. Zynga’s Board Creates the SLC.....	12
2. The SLC Conducts an Independent and Thorough Investigation.....	14
3. The SLC Enters into the Settlement with Defendants.....	15
D. The SLC Determines That the Proposed Settlement Is in the Best Interest of Zynga and Its Stockholders.....	16
E. Plaintiff, After Eight Months of Discovery and Analysis, Concludes He Should Endorse the Settlement.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	20
A. Legal Standard .....	20
B. The Court Should Approve the Settlement and Dismiss this Action under <i>Zapata</i> ’s First Prong.....	23
1. The SLC Members Are, without Dispute, Independent.....	23
2. The SLC Acted in Good Faith and Conducted a Reasonable Investigation.....	24
3. The SLC Members Were Highly Engaged and Performed a Thorough, Good Faith Review of the Allegations.....	25
4. The SLC Prepared a Detailed Report Explaining Its Work and the Reasonable Bases for Its Conclusions.....	27
C. The Court Should Approve the Settlement under <i>Zapata</i> ’s Second Prong.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 305829 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1997) .....	passim
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 38130 (Del. Ch. Jan. 29, 1997).....	22, 30
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	22
<i>In re Resorts Int’l S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. Nos. 9470, 8605, 1988 WL 92749 (Del. Ch. Sept. 7, 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 570 A.2d 259 (Del. 1990).....	31
<i>In re Zynga Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , Lead Case No. CGC-12-522934 (San Francisco Superior Court).....	9
<i>In re Zynga Shareholder Derivative Litigation</i> , No. 12-cv-4327-JSC (N.D. Cal.).....	9
<i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 499 A.2d 1184 (Del. 1985).....	20, 21, 24, 31
<i>Kikis v. McRoberts</i> , C.A. No. 9654-CB, Tr. at 94-95 (Del. Ch. May 19, 2016) (TRANSCRIPT).....	20
<i>London v. Tyrell</i> , C.A. No. 3321-CC, 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010).....	21, 24
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016).....	12
<i>Sandys v. Zynga, Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 8450-ML (Del. Ch.) .....	8
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981).....	passim
